January 1 \ 5,682,230,931 \ 5,427,874,760
Net income 146,855,718 287,921,106
Dividend paid (33,692,031) (33,652,031)
Remeasurement gain (loss) on defined benefit plans (4,543,911) 3,497,143
Changes in retained earnings in equity method (73,679) (3,410,047)

December 31 \ 5,790,777,028 \ 5,682,230,931

Details of dividends for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 are as follows (Korean won in
thousands):

2014
Description Issued Shares for dividends Dividends per share Total

Common stock  34,275,419 shares 33,692,031 shares \ 1,000 \ 33,692,031

2013
Description Issued Shares for dividends Dividends per share Total

Common stock  34,275,419 shares 33,652,031 shares \ 1,000 \ 33,652,031

 70

Lotte Chemical Corporation and its subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2014 and 2013

28. Other components of equity

Details of other capital components as at December 31, 2014 and 2013 are as follows (Korean won in
thousands):

December 31, 2014
Before tax Income tax effect  After tax

Loss on valuation of derivative financial
instruments \ (5,808,099) \ 1,405,560  \ (4,402,539)

Gain on valuation of AFS financial assets 2,668,202 (645,705)  2,022,497
Changes in capital variation of equity method 61,789,755 (17,855,613)  43,934,142
Foreign currency translation differences of
foreign operations

(43,131,759) -  (43,131,759)

\ 15,518,099 \ (17,095,758)  \ (1,577,659)

 December 31, 2013

Before tax Income tax effect  After tax
Loss on valuation of derivative financial

instruments \ (5,159,339) \ 1,248,559  \ (3,910,780)
Gain on valuation of AFS financial assets 6,847,040 (1,656,984)  5,190,056
Changes in capital variation of equity method 54,975,287 (17,918,495)  37,056,792
Difference on overseas operations translation (113,108,281) -  (113,108,281)

\ (56,445,293) \ (18,326,920)  \ (74,772,213)

Changes in other components of equity for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 are as follows
(Korean won in thousands):

2014 2013

January 1 \ (74,772,213) \ (27,885,342)
Loss on valuation of derivative financial

instruments
(648,760) (7,644,582)

Tax effect 157,000 1,849,988
Gain on valuation of AFS financial assets (4,178,838) 759,664
Tax effect 1,011,279 (183,839)
Changes in capital variation of equity method 6,814,468 (8,020,753)
Tax effect 62,882 (253,862)
Difference on overseas operations translation 69,976,523 (33,393,487)

December 31 \ (1,577,659) \ (74,772,213)